# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 39

William T. Maddocks, said bridge to be constructed and maintained in accordance with the acts of congress pertaining to bridges and wharves extending over and across tide waters.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 39.

An Act Regulating the Taking of Clams in the Town of Swan's Island. Be it enacted by the Feople of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Clams not to be taken within limits of Swan's Island except by residents; exceptions. No clams shall be taken within the limits of the town of Swan's Island by any person not residing in said town where such clams are taken. This section shall not interfere with any law relating to the taking of shell fish for bait by fishermen.
- Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Whoever shall violate the provisions of section one of this act, shall for each offense, be fined not more than ten dollars, or imprisoned not more than thirty days.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 40.

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy-eight, Relating to the Time of Holding the Civil Terms of the Municipal Court of the Town of Farmington.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1878, c. 93, § 4; relating to terms of Farmington municipal court, amended. Section four of chapter ninety-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight is hereby amended by striking out the words "except in September, when it shall be held on the third Tuesday," in the second and third lines of said section, so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Date to be same in September as in any month. Said court shall be held on the fourth Tuesday of each month, at ten o'clock in the forenoon, for the transaction of civil business, at such place within said town as the judge shall determine, but the town may at any time provide a court room, in which case the court shall be held therein, and all civil processes shall be made returnable accordingly, and it may be adjourned from time to time by the judge, at his discretion; but it shall be considered in constant session for the cognizance of criminal actions; provided, that if said judge is prevented by any cause from attending at the time said court is to be held for civil business, it may be adjourned from day

CHAP, 41

to day by a constable of the town, without detriment to any action then returnable or pending, until he can attend, when said actions may be entered or disposed of with the same effect as if it were the first day of the term; and it may be so adjourned without day when necessary, in which event pending actions shall be considered as continued, and actions then returnable may be returned and entered at the next term, with the same effect as if originally made returnable at said term.'

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 41.

An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Seventy-two of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, Entitled "An Act for the Protection of Clams in Parts of the County of Sagadahoc."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1905, c. 372; relating to the taking of clams at Small Point harbor or from Sprague's or Morse's rivers in Sagadahoc county, supplemented. Chapter three hundred and seventy-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended by adding the following section:
- 'Sec. 2. Penalty provided. Whoever shall violate the provisions of section one of this act, shall for each offense, be fined not more than ten dollars, or imprisoned not more than thirty days.'

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 42.

An Act to Legalize and Confirm the Incorporation and Doings of the Woman's Christian Temperance Union.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Incorporation of Woman's Christian Temperance Union made valid. The incorporation of the Woman's Christian Temperance Union is hereby made and declared to be legal and valid.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 43.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Investment Insurance & Guaranty Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter of Investment Insurance & Guaranty Company revived and extended. The charter of the Investment Insurance & Guaranty Company